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DECISION

Ι. OBJECT OF THE CONCENTRATION
in June 2008IFG Group Plc (hereinafter "IFG") acquired 100% of the share capital of Excel-Serve Management Company Ltd (hereinafter "Excel-Serve"). This acquisition was not notified to the Commission for the Protection of Competition (hereinafter "Commission"), in accordance with the provisions of the Control of Concentrations between EnterprisesLaw 22(Ι)/99, as amended (hereinafter the “Law”). 
The concentration was based on an agreement of purchase and sale of shares, dated26/6/2008 (hereinafter the “agreement”) between IFG Trust (Cyprus) Ltd (the buyer) and VassiliosHadjivassiliou (the seller).  After the acquisition, in 2009, the company was renamed as Excel-Serve IFG Trust (Cyprus) Ltd and in 2012 it was sold to AnaCap FP GP II Ltd. 
ΙΙ. UNDERTAKINGS CONCERNED
Α. IFGGroupPlc
IFG Group Plc is a public company listed in the London and IrelandStock Exchanges. IFG provides services of an economic nature, especially international consulting services and management of funds, but also international services known as trustee and corporate services, in Ireland, the United Kingdom and in the rest of Europe.
Β. Excel-ServeManagementLtd
Excel-Serve Management Company Ltd was active in the field of providing specialized corporate services in relation to trusts and corporate services to a large number of customers throughout the world.
ΙΙΙ. BACKGROUND
IFG, through its lawyer, informed the Commission with a letter dated 27/9/2012that the acquisition of 100% of the share capital of Excel-Serve inadvertently had not been notified, in accordance with the provisions of the Law.
The Commission in its meetingon 10/10/2012, after discussing the content of the letter of IFG, gave instructions to the Service of the Commission for the Protection of Competition (hereinafter "Service") to prepare a relevant report. The Service, by letters dated 11/10/2012 and 26/11/2012, sent questionnaires to IFG, in order to determine whether the reported acquisition fell within the scope of the Law and if any prima facie violation of the Law had occurred.
IFG, through its lawyer, sent the requested information on 15/11/2009 and 27/11/2012.
The Service submittedto the Commission its report dated 4/12/2012.
The Commission in its meetingon 10/12/2012, after taking into consideration the report of the Service, focused its attention on the following꞉
· The agreement for the acquisition of 100% of the share capital of Excel-Serve by IFG was dated 26/6/2008. The notification of the concentration concerned was submitted to the Service on 27/9/2012. 
· This merger was implemented on 26/6/2008, date of conclusion of the agreement for the acquisition of 100% of the share capital of Excel-Serve by IFG.
The Commission, with regard to the material which was before it, as well as the report of the Service, and having taken into account all the documents and information contained in the administrative file of the case, in conjunction with the provisions of Sections 13(1)(a) and 9 of the Law, considered that such material justifiedthe preparation of a Statement of Objections regarding the following꞉
Ι) the alleged prima facie infringement of Section 13(1)(a) of the Law for failure of IFG, as the undertaking responsible under Section 13(2) of the Law, to notify the transaction within the specified time limit set by the Law, and
ΙΙ) the alleged prima facie infringement of Section 9 of the Law for implementation of the concentration by IFG before receiving the relevant approval from theService, pursuant to Section 19(a) of the Law.
The Commission in its meetingon 4/1/2013, examined the draft Statement of Objections prepared by the Chairman and decided to adopt and approve it, and at the same time notify IFG.
The Statement of Objections was notified to IFGon 7/1/2013. On28/1/2013, IFGthroughitslawyer, submitted its written observations on the objections raised against the company.
IFG representedbyits lawyer, appeared before the Commission in its meetingon 29/1/2013, and orally expressed IFG position with regard to the Statement of Objections.

The Commission, after having examined the referred concentration, in accordance with the statements of IFG’s lawyer both in writing and orally, and after going through the administrative file of the case, focused its attention on the following:
ΙV. INFRINGEMENTS OF THE LAW
Α. Section 13(1) (α) of the Law
On the basis of the information and data in the administrative file of the case, the date of the agreement was 26/6/2008.
The Commission also focused on Section 13(2) of the Law.

In this case, IFG gained control of Excel-Serve and therefore it was the undertaking responsible to submit the notification required by Law to the Service. 
According to the information before the Commission, IFG failed to notify to the Service the concentration within the time period prescribed by the Law, and consequently the Commission unanimously decided on the existence of an infringement of Section 13(1)(a) of the Lawby IFG.
Β. Section 9 of the Law
IFG stated that the merger was implemented on 26/6/2008, with the acquisition of 100% of the shares of Excel-Serve. This concentration had never been examined by the Commission before and it was put into force without acquiringthe relative approval from theService, pursuant to Section 19 (a) of the Law.
The Commission, on the basis of the above, and after taking into account that the notified transaction constitutes a concentration of major importanceunanimously, decided that IFG acted in contravention of Section 9 of the Law due to the application of the transaction in question before receiving the relevant approval from the Service, pursuant to Section 19 (a) of the Law.

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE FINE
In accordance with the provisions of Section 52(1) of the Law, the Commission may impose fines to the participants in a concentration or to persons who violate or fail to comply with the provisions of the Law.

IFG’s lawyer, during the hearing on 25/1/2013,appealedfor the leniency of the Commission and, for the purpose of minimizing the penalty, stated the following:
· IFG acknowledges and accepts its mistake. 
· IFG did not submit the notification to the Service and did not receive the Commission's approvalby mistake, as it was not the company’s intention to circumvent the Commission's control.
· IFG, on its own initiative, brought before the Commission its omission to notify the concentration four years after the acquisition, knowing the consequences which the company would face.

· The Commission, in its decisions no. 7/2012 and 12/2012, imposed fines of €2,000 for breach of Section 13(1)(a) of the Law and €5,000 for infringement of Article 9 of the Law. In these cases, notifications were received after the Service sent a letter to the undertakings concerned, pursuant to Section 14 of the Law, while in this case IFG itself brought before the Commission its omission to notify.
· IFG fully cooperated with and responded immediately to all the requirements of the Service, providing the Service with all the requested data.

Taking the above into account, the Commission noted the following:
· Nature of infringements

The acquisition of absolute control of Excel-Serve by IFG was a concentration which should have been notified to the Service under Section 13(1)(a) of the Law. IFG admitted that it did not notify the concentration in writing to the Service within the time-limit set by the Law.

In addition, from the information included in the administrative file of the case,the implementation of the concentration took place on 26/6/2008, with the signing of the agreement for the acquisition of 100% of the shares of Excel-Serve,in breach of Section 9 of the Law, a fact that IFG has admitted.
IFG claimed that the above omissions were not deliberate and were not intended to circumvent the Commission's control.
The Commission, regarding the nature of the infringements, notes that these contravene the essential rules of the Law which intend to prevent permanent damage to the competitive environment from structural concentrations that fall within the scope of its application.
· Gravity of infringements 
The Commission, taking into account the statements of IFG, as those were raised in its meeting on 29/1/2013, noted the following: 
IFG states that unintentionally it did not receive the Commission's approval for the concentration and it was not intended to circumvent the Commission's control.
The Commission, when considering the gravity of the infringements and by extension the level of the fines, took into account the duration of the infringement, as well as some mitigating and aggravating circumstances:
(a) IFG on its own initiative informed the Commission regarding the non-notification of the concentration.
(b) The breach of the obligation of timely notification and implementation of the Law, on the basis of the information before the Commission, did not seem to have caused any harm to competition, since no complaint about anti-competitive behavior on the part of the involved companies was submitted to the Commission.
(c) IFG acknowledged and admitted theinfringements of the Law regarding the non-timely notification and implementation of the concentration.
(d) IFG fully cooperated with and responded to all the requirements of the Service, providing it with all the requested data without evasions or deceptions.
(e) These infringements constituted the first violation of the Law by IFG.
(f) The non-notification and subsequent implementation without the prior approval of the Commission lasted from 4/7/2008 (i.e. 7 days after the signing of the agreement) until 27/9/2012 (when IFG informed for the first time the Commission about the concentration), i.e. for a period of four (4) years, two (2) months and twenty-three (23) days.
(g) IFG is a big company with broad activities worldwide and should havebeen aware of the provisions of the Law.
(h) The Commission’s decisions which werementioned by IFG’s lawyer, were in fact cases where notifications were submitted after the Service sent a letter pursuant to Section 14 of the Law, but the time period that had passed from the conclusion of the relevant agreements and the implementation of each concentration was significantly less than the corresponding period of the infringements by IFG. In addition, the undertakings concerned in decisions no. 7/2012 and 12/2012,might have notified toService before the expiry of four years which IFG took to notify.
Taking into account all of the above, the Commission, with regard to the nature and gravity of the infringements in accordance with the procedures laid down in Section 52 (2) of the Law, and the necessity to prevent repetition of the infringements, unanimously decided:
(A) With regard to the infringement of Section 13(1)(a) of the Law, the imposition of an administrative fine, under Section 52(1)(a) of the Law, of €2,000 (two thousand Euro) to IFG.
(B) With regard to the infringement of Section 9 of the Law, the imposition of an administrative fine, under Section 52(1)(d) of the Law, of €10,000 (ten thousand Euro) to IFG.
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